

INDEX TO FINANCE.

VOLUME V.

A.

	Page.
<i>Abbeville, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	976
" <i>A. B. plot</i> ," or Ninian Edwards' charges against W. H. Crawford, Secretary of the Treasury.....	1824, Apr. 6.... 1
<i>Adams county, Pennsylvania</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	943
<i>Alabama Legislature</i> , resolution of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	848
<i>Albany, New York</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	680
<i>Alleghany county, Pennsylvania</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	717, 972
<i>Alterations in revenue laws</i> , (see <i>Revenue</i>).....	546
<i>Appropriations</i> , (see <i>Balances of appropriations</i>).....	986
<i>Assays of foreign coins</i> , (see <i>Foreign coins</i>).....	225, 585, 1029
<i>Average amounts of public moneys</i> , (see <i>Bank of the United States</i>).....	985

B.

<i>Balances of appropriations</i> , and amount applied to the Sinking Fund from 1817 to 1827. Communication of Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate, in relation to.....	1828, Mar. 24.... 986
<i>Bank of the United States</i> .—Communications of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to the—	
Seven million loan.....	1824, Dec. 15.... 146
Five million loan.....	1825, Jan. 17.... 179
Transactions for 1824.....	1825, Jan. 21.... 183
Transactions for 1825.....	1826, Feb. 24.... 321
Transactions for 1826.....	1827, Jan. 9.... 548
Transactions for 1827.....	1828, Mar. 6.... 902
Public moneys in.....	
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate.....	1828, Mar. 24.... 985
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate.....	1828, Mar. 21.... 1045
<i>Baltimore Chamber of Commerce</i> , memorial of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	749
<i>Beaufort, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	685
<i>Berkshire, Massachusetts</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	687
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce</i> , memorial to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	623
<i>Bristol, Rhode Island</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	898

C.

<i>Canada</i> , importations from, (see <i>Duties</i>).....	605
<i>Certificates</i> , Loan Office and final settlement, unpaid January 1, 1826. Communication of the Register of the Treasury to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	359
<i>Chase, Paul</i> , for remission of duties on goods taken by the enemy. Report of committee on memorial and testimony of.....	180
<i>China, trade with</i> .—Report of Committee on Finance in relation to.....	266
Communication from H. A. S. Dearborn.....	279
Communication from Thos. H. Perkins.....	280
Communication from Stephen Thatcher.....	281
Communication from Isaac Hsley.....	282

	Page.
<i>Charleston Chamber of Commerce</i> , memorial of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	707
<i>Chester, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	759
<i>Church service</i> , articles for, admission free of duty. Report of Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to	501
<i>Clothing</i> , (see <i>Ready-made clothing</i>)	1036
<i>Coins</i> , assays of. (See <i>Mint</i> .) (See <i>Foreign coins</i> .)	
<i>Columbia, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	864
<i>Committees' reports</i> .—Senate Committee on Finance, in relation to—	
Remission of duties	263, 361
Trade with China	266
Restitution of property forfeited	282
Credit system for duties	761
Iron and machinery free of duty	994
The distribution of surplus revenue	1030
Select Committee of Senate, in relation to—	
The distribution of surplus revenue	745, 501
House Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to—	
Entries for drawback	170
Remission of duties	180
Discriminating duties and credits	235
Imported spirits	237
Government finances	285, 944, 959
Unclaimed dividends on the public debt	483
Remission of forfeiture	486
Drawback duties	491, 731, 862, 875, 879
Admission of articles for church service free of duty	501
Duty bonds	661
Domestic spirits	694
Goods destroyed by fire	694, 839
Teas	869
House Committee on Commerce, in relation to—	
Dried fish	263
Drawback duties	688
Refined sugar	695
Imported wines	775
Wines from 1801 to 1806	880
House Committee on Manufactures, in relation to—	
Increase of duties	778, 941
House Committee on Agriculture, in relation to—	
Duty on salt	364
House Committee on Public Expenditures, in relation to—	
Expenses of the public Departments	845
Select Committee of the House, in relation to—	
Financial mismanagement	19
Duty on spirits	506
Duty on salt	595
Woolen manufactures	599
Retrenchment in Government expenditures	1049
<i>Continental money</i> , and depreciation of same. Communications of Secretary of the Treasury to Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to	763
Comptroller of the Treasury to the Secretary	764
<i>Cotton goods</i> imported from 1817 to 1827. Communication of Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate, in relation to	1828, March 7 939
<i>Crawford, Wm. H.</i> , Secretary of the Treasury, for official mismanagement. Ninian Edwards' charges against	1824, April 19 1
<i>Credit system for duties</i> , (see <i>Duties</i>)	761
<i>Credits and duties</i> . (See <i>Discriminating</i> .)	
<i>Customs</i> , product of, in 1824, 1825, and 1826, (see <i>Revenue</i>)	989

D.

<i>Debts and defalcations</i> in certain land offices. Communications of the President of the United States to the Senate, in relation to	624
Secretary of the Treasury to the President	624
Comptroller of the Treasury to the Secretary	625
<i>Debt, public</i> . (See <i>Sinking Fund</i> .)	
<i>Debentures of drawbacks of duties</i> .—Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate, in relation to, with a communication from the Collector of New York	235, 236
<i>Delaware</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	993
<i>Depreciation of Continental money</i> , (see <i>Continental money</i>)	763
<i>Discriminating duties and credits</i> .—Report from the Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to,	1825, Feb. 21 235

	Page.
<i>Dividends unclaimed on public stock.</i> —Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to	220
Report from the Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to	483
<i>Distribution of surplus revenue among the several States, (see Surplus revenue.)</i>	501, 745
<i>Domestic spirits.</i> —Report of Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to regulation of tax upon	1828, Jan. 2.... 694
<i>Drawback duties.</i> —Entries for benefit of—	
Report of Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to	170
on exports, in 1821-'22-'23. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to	172
Change in mode of issuing debentures of	235
on spirits. Report of the Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to	237
extension of time of. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the House of Representatives, in relation to	304
in 1822, 1823, and 1824. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the House of Representatives, in relation to	1826, Mar. 15.... 365
benefit of. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate	478
Communication of Samuel L. Southard to William Wirt, in relation to	478
William Wirt to Samuel L. Southard	479
Samuel L. Southard to H. A. S. Dearborn	479
allowed after expiration of limited time. Report of Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to	491
Report of the Committee of Commerce to the House of Representatives, in relation to	1827, Dec. 31.... 688
on refined sugar. Report of the Committee of Commerce, in relation to	1828, Jan. 3.... 695
on goods transported coastwise. Report of Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to	1828, Jan. 14.... 731
at Key West. Report of Committee on Finance, in relation to	1828, Feb. 5.... 850
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate, in relation to	1827, Dec. 19.... 851
allowed where regulations are not complied with. Report of the Committee on Ways and Means, in relation to	1828, Feb. 8.... 862
in case of informality. Report of the Committee on Ways and Means, in relation to	1828, Feb. 22.... 875
where goods were not exported from a legal port. Report of the Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to	1828, Feb. 25.... 879
<i>Dried fish, (see Duties, reduction of)</i>	263
<i>Duties.</i> —Comparative statement of rates of—	
on imports, for three quarters to June 30, 1824. Communication from the President of the United States to the Senate, in relation to	174
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Senate, in relation to	174
on goods taken by the enemy. Remission of	180
on imported wines. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate, in relation to	261
on goods imported into Castine in 1812-'15, while in possession of the enemy. Remission of	263
Report of the Committee of Commerce, in relation to	1828, Jan. 30.... 775
on flax thread. Memorial of G. Raines & Co., of Philadelphia, in favor of	1828, April 30.... 1038
existing and proposed	1828, April 20.... 1039
<i>Duties on imports.</i> —Memorial of citizens of Otsego, New York, in favor of the increase of	899
Memorial of citizens of Philadelphia, in favor of the increase of ..	900
Memorial of citizens of Washington, Pennsylvania, in favor of the increase of	901
Memorial of citizens of Ellicott's Mills, Maryland, against the increase of	940
Memorial of citizens of Adams county, Pennsylvania, in favor of the increase of	943
Memorial of citizens of South Carolina, against the increase of	960
Resolutions of the Legislatures of South Carolina and Georgia, in favor of the increase of	964
Memorial of hardware manufacturers, against the increase of	965
Memorial of citizens of Alleghany county, Pennsylvania, in favor of the increase of	972
Memorial of citizens of Sumter, South Carolina, against the increase of	973
Memorial of citizens of Abbeville, South Carolina, against the increase of	976
Memorial of citizens of Union, South Carolina, against the increase of ..	981
Memorial of citizens of Kershaw, South Carolina, against the increase of	982

	Page.
<i>Duties on imports.</i> —Memorial of citizens of Dutchess county, New York, against the increase of.....	992
Memorial of citizens of Delaware county, New York, in favor of the increase of.....	993
Memorial of citizens of Dutchess county, New York, against the increase of.....	1023
credit system for. Report of Committee on Finance to Senate, in relation to.....	1828, Jan. 29.... 761
Communication from the Secretary of the Treasury to Samuel Smith, in relation to.....	762
Joseph Anderson to the Secretary of the Treasury.....	763
on appraised value of goods in the absence of invoice. Report of Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to.....	1828, Feb. 23.... 875
Memorial of citizens of Chester, South Carolina, against increase of.....	759
Memorial of citizens of Northumberland, Pennsylvania, in favor of the increase of.....	760
Resolutions of the Pennsylvania Legislature, in favor of the increase of.....	761
Report of the Committee on Manufactures to the House of Representatives, on the increase of.....	778
Memorial of citizens of Thomaston, against the increase of.....	846
Memorial of citizens of Morrisville, New York, in favor of the increase of.....	847
Resolutions of the Alabama Legislature, against the increase of..	848
Resolutions of the Georgia Legislature, against the increase of..	852
Resolutions of the New York Legislature, in favor of the increase of.....	862
Memorial of citizens of Rhode Island, in favor of the increase of..	863
Memorial of citizens of Columbia, New York, in favor of the increase of.....	864
Memorial of J. McIlvain, of Pennsylvania, in favor of the increase of.....	872
Resolutions of the Indiana Legislature, in favor of the increase of.....	873
Memorial of citizens of York, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	874
Memorial of citizens of Newberry, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	876
Memorial of citizens of Warren, Rhode Island, against the increase of.....	877
Resolutions of the Ohio Legislature, in favor of the increase of..	884, 887
Memorial of citizens of Providence, against the increase of.....	894
Memorial of citizens of Dutchess county, New York, against the increase of.....	895
Memorial of citizens of Bristol, Rhode Island, against the increase of.....	898
Memorial of the Agricultural Society of South Carolina, against the increase of.....	713
Memorial of citizens of Laurens, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	714
Resolutions of the North Carolina Legislature, against the increase of.....	716, 721
Memorial of citizens of Alleghany county, Pennsylvania, in favor of the increase of.....	717
Memorial of citizens of Orangeburg, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	721
Memorial of the Ontario Agricultural Society, in favor of the increase of.....	723
Memorial of citizens of Kent county, Rhode Island, in favor of the increase of.....	723
Resolutions of the Senate of South Carolina, against the increase of.....	724
Memorial of citizens of Lancaster, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	733
Memorial of citizens of Boston, Massachusetts, in favor of the increase of.....	733
Memorial of citizens of Kingston, Massachusetts, against the increase of.....	735
Memorial of citizens of Kanawha, Virginia, in favor of the increase of.....	736
Memorial of citizens of Salina, New York, in favor of the increase of.....	745
Memorial of citizens of New Hampshire, in favor of the increase of.....	748
Memorial of the Baltimore Chamber of Commerce, against the increase of.....	749
Memorial of New York Chamber of Commerce, against the increase of.....	750
Memorial of citizens of Philadelphia, against the increase of.....	751
Memorial of citizens of Portland, against the increase of duties..	756
Resolutions of the Rhode Island Legislature, in favor of the increase of.....	757
Memorial of citizens of Westboro', Massachusetts, against the increase of.....	758

	Page.
<i>Duties on imported spirits.</i> —Report of the Committee on Agriculture, in relation to.....	368
Memorial of the Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce, in relation to.....	617
Memorial of the Boston Chamber of Commerce, in relation to.....	623
Resolutions of the Agricultural Society of St. John's, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	656
Memorial of citizens of Fairfield, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	657
Memorial of citizens of Boston, against the increase of.....	671
Memorial of citizens of Edgefield, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	678
Memorial of the citizens of Beaufort, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	685
Memorial of citizens of Albany, New York, in favor of the increase of.....	680
Memorial of citizens of Paterson, New Jersey, in favor of the increase of.....	681
Memorial of citizens of Berkshire, Massachusetts, in favor of the increase of.....	687
Memorial of citizens of Mecklenburg, Virginia, against the increase of.....	689
Memorial of citizens of Vermont, in favor of the increase of.....	692
Memorial of citizens of Dutchess county, New York, in favor of the increase of.....	697
Memorial of citizens of Pennsylvania, in favor of the increase of..	701
Memorial of citizens of Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, in favor of the increase of.....	705
Memorial of citizens of Richland, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	707
Memorial of Charleston Chamber of Commerce, against the increase of.....	707
Memorial of citizens of Georgetown, South Carolina, against the increase of.....	711
Memorial of citizens of Philadelphia, in favor of the increase of..	711
<i>Duties on wines, from 1801 to 1806.</i> Report of Committee of Commerce, in relation to.....	880
<i>Duties on iron and steel, reduction of.</i> Memorial of hardware manufacturers to House of Representatives.....	968
<i>Duties on ready-made clothing, (see Ready-made clothing)</i>	1036
<i>Duties on sales at auction.</i> —Memorial of merchants of city of New York to House of Representatives, in relation to.....	1037
<i>Duties on slate, increase of.</i> Memorial of Northampton Slate Quarry, in relation to.....	971
Memorial of New York Slate Company to House of Representatives, in relation to.....	992
<i>Duties on salt.</i> —Report of Committee on Agriculture to House of Representatives, in relation to.....	1826, Mar. 17.... 364
<i>Duties on salt.</i> —Report of special committee to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	595
<i>Duties on salt, importations from Canada of, for three years.</i> Communication of Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	595
<i>Duties on salt.</i> —Memorial of citizens of New Bedford.....	607
<i>Duties on salt.</i> —Memorial of citizens of Chatham.....	613
<i>Duties on salt.</i> —Memorial of citizens of Barnstable, Massachusetts, in relation to.....	939
<i>Duties on spirits.</i> —Report of the special committee to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	939
With communications to the Secretary of the Treasury, viz:	
S. Pleasanton.....	508
Jos. Nourse.....	513
S. H. Smith.....	517, 518, 520
Secretary of the Treasury to L. Condict.....	508
<i>Duties, specific, on imported umbrellas.</i> Memorial of the Hingham Umbrella Manufactory to the House of Representatives.....	397
<i>Duties on teas.</i> —Report of the Committee of Ways and Means to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	869
<i>Duties on teas, from 1823 to 1827.</i> Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	888
<i>Duties on woolen goods.</i> —Report of the Committee of Ways and Means to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	867
<i>Duties on woolens.</i> —Memorial of the New York Chamber of Commerce to Senate, in relation to.....	613
<i>Duties on woolens.</i> —Memorial of the Baltimore Chamber of Commerce to Senate, in relation to.....	618
<i>Duties, reduction of, on dried fish.</i> Report of the Committee of Commerce to House of Representatives, in relation to.....	1826, Jan. 25.... 263
<i>Duties, reduction of, on teas.</i> Memorial of citizens of Philadelphia to House of Representatives.....	777
<i>Duties, remission of.</i> —Report of Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to Paul Chase.....	180

	Page.
<i>Duties, remission of</i> .—Report of the Finance Committee, in relation to goods imported into Castine whilst in possession of the enemy, during the war of 1812.	263
<i>Duties, remission of</i> , on sugar libelled as Portuguese property. Report of the Committee on Finance, in relation to.	321
<i>Duties, remission of</i> .—Report of the Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to duties on goods destroyed by fire.	694
<i>Duties, remission of</i> .—Report of the Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to goods destroyed by fire.	889
<i>Duties and drawbacks</i> , from 1815 to 1826. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to.	614
<i>Duties and drawbacks</i> , amount of, in 1824, '25, '26. Communication of Secretary of the Treasury to the House of Representatives, in relation to.	1823, May 16. . . . 1141
<i>Duty bonds</i> for the last thirty years. Losses sustained on.	1824, Dec. 15. . . . 148
<i>Duty bonds</i> for value of goods in case of forfeiture. Communication of Secretary of the Treasury to the House of Representatives, in relation to, and.	660
Attorney General to Secretary of the Treasury.	660
Report of the Committee of Ways and Means.	661
Collector of Ogdensburg to Secretary of the Treasury.	664
District Attorney at Utica to Secretary of the Treasury.	664
Alexander Richards, Utica, to Secretary of the Treasury.	665
Samuel Pleasanton to S. Bradley.	666
<i>Dutchess county, New York</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.	697, 895, 992, 1023

E.

<i>Edgefield, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to increase of duties on imports.	678
<i>Edwards', Ninian</i> , charges vs. Treasury Department of official mismanagement, (see <i>Financial mismanagement</i>).	1824, April 6. . . . 1
<i>Ellicott's Mills, Maryland</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to increase of duties on imports.	940
<i>Excise</i> , (see <i>Duties</i>).	506
<i>Expenditures of the Departments of the Government</i> .—Report of the Committee on Public Expenditures to the House of Representatives.	1828, Jan. 31. . . . 845
<i>Expenditures of the State Department</i> .—Report of the Committee on Public Expenditures to the House of Representatives.	1828, April 5. . . . 997
With communications from—	
Henry Clay to John Blain.	1828, Mar. 4. . . . 1003
S. Pleasanton to Henry Clay.	1828, Feb. 27. . . . 1004
Jos. Nourse to S. Pleasanton.	1828, Feb. 25. . . . 1004
John Quincy Adams to S. Wood.	1822, April 18. . . . 1009
<i>Expenses of the Government</i> , (see <i>Retrenchment</i>).	1049
<i>Extension of time</i> , (see <i>Drawback duties</i>).	304

F.

<i>Fairfield, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to increase of duties.	657
<i>Finances, state of Government</i> .—Communication of Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate, in relation to, and.	1825, Jan. 3. . . . 151
Statements of the Register of the Treasury.	161 to 169
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to, and.	240
Statements of the Register of the Treasury.	25 to 1261
Report of the Committee of Ways and Means in relation to.	285
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate, in relation to, and.	521
Statements of the Register of the Treasury.	522 to 546
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate, in relation to, and.	630
Statements of the Register of the Treasury.	642 to 656
Report of the Committee of Ways and Means in relation to.	944 to 959
<i>Financial mismanagement</i> .—Communication of Ninian Edwards to the House of Representatives, in relation to.	1
Resolution of the House of Representatives.	10
Communication of W. R. Dickinson.	12
Communication of Secretary of the Treasury.	12
Statement of the situation of the Bank of Edwardsville.	17
Report of the select committee on the report of the Bank of Missouri.	19
Articles on "suppressed documents".	23
Answer of the Secretary of the Treasury to the charges of Ninian Edwards.	41

Financial mismanagement—

Report of committee in relation to the charges of N. Edwards	69, 79
Examination of witnesses	80
Testimony of James Lloyd	81
Testimony of Hugh L. White	81
Testimony of James Sanderson	83
Testimony of Jacob Morgan	83
Testimony of Augustus Newton	83
Testimony of C. T. Chapman	84
Testimony of Josiah Thompson	84
Testimony of J. L. McKenna	84
Testimony of William Rhodes	85
Testimony of Alexander Kerr	85
Testimony of Daniel Kurtz	85
Testimony of Edward Jones	87
Testimony of C. Smith	88
Testimony of Overton Carr	88
Testimony of Richard Smith	88
Testimony of Thomas Swann	89
Testimony of D. English	89
Testimony of Thomas Dungan	89
Testimony of P. McKean	90
Testimony of P. G. Washington	90
Testimony of Robert Newell	90
Testimony of Asbury Dickins	91
Testimony of Thomas F. Riddick	91
Testimony of James L. Anthony	94
Testimony of John Forsyth	95
Testimony of Jonathan Jennings	95
Testimony of Langdon Cheves	96
Testimony of Ninian Edwards	96
Testimony of James Noble	104
Testimony of John Mason, jr.	106
Testimony of Daniel P. Cook	106
Testimony of Jere. Elkins	107
Testimony of William W. Seaton	107
Testimony of C. H. W. Wharton	108
Testimony of John S. Barbour	109
Testimony of Thomas H. Benton	110
Testimony of A. Bradley, jr.	111
Testimony of George Sweeney	112
Testimony of Eliza Queen	113
Testimony of Adelaide Lindsley	113
Testimony of William B. Hodgson	113
Testimony of Jeremiah Nelson	114
Testimony of A. E. Hough	114
Testimony of H. W. Queen	115
Testimony of John C. Rives	115
Testimony of Thomas Lippincott	115
Thomas Sloo to the Secretary of the Treasury	120
Secretary of War to Edward Livingston	121
Ninian Edwards to Secretary of War	121
Paymaster General to Secretary of War	121
Ninian Edwards to Paymaster General	121
Ninian Edwards to committee, replication to Mr. Crawford	123
Ninian Edwards to John Floyd	134, 142
<i>Fiscal year, change of</i> , its effect on revenue and expenditures. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to George McDuffie, in relation to	1828, April 5 1025
Joseph Nourse to the Secretary of the Treasury	1026
<i>Flax thread, yarns and twine</i> , (see <i>Duties on</i>)	1038
<i>Foreign coins, assays of</i> —Communication of Secretary of the Treasury to Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to	225
Director of the Mint to the Secretary of the Treasury	225
Director of the Mint to the Secretary of the Treasury	363
Secretary of the Treasury to President of the United States	585
Director of the Mint to Secretary of the Treasury	586
Secretary of the Treasury to Speaker of the House of Representatives	1029
<i>Forfeiture of cargo sailing from an American port under a British license during the war of 1812</i> . Report of Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to	358
<i>Forfeiture, remission of</i> , for smuggling by an agent of the owners. Report of the Committee on Commerce, in relation to	486
Memorial of Peters and Pond to House of Representatives	487
Secretary of the Treasury to President of the Senate	488
Secretary of the Treasury to Committee of Claims	489
<i>Forfeiture, remission of</i> , for violation of revenue laws. Report of the Committee of Commerce to the House of Representatives, in relation to	1828, Jan. — 774

	Page.
<i>Frauds upon revenue</i> .—Communication of the President of the United States to the Senate, in relation to.....	506
Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the United States..	506
<i>Frauds upon revenue</i> .—In importation of woolsens. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	596
Register of the Treasury to Secretary of the Treasury.....	596
Secretary of the Treasury to Jonathan Thompson.....	596
J. H. McCulloch to Secretary of the Treasury.....	598
G.	
<i>Georgetown, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, to House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	711
<i>Georgia Legislature</i> , resolutions of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	852, 964
H.	
<i>Hardware manufacturers</i> , memorial of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	965
I.	
<i>Imports, duties on</i> , (see <i>Duties</i>).....	617
<i>Indiana Legislature</i> , resolutions of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	873
<i>Iron and iron machinery</i> , free of duty—	
Memorial of the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company, in relation to.....	1828, Mar. 17... 968, 996
Report of Committee on Finance to Senate.....	994
Colonel Long to P. E. Thomas.....	994
William Brown to P. E. Thomas.....	995
Thomas Perkins to William Lorman.....	995
<i>Iron and steel</i> .—Reduction of duty on, (see <i>Duties</i>).....	968
K.	
<i>Kanawha, Virginia</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	736
<i>Kent county, Rhode Island</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	723
<i>Kershaw, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	982
<i>Kingston, Massachusetts</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	735
L.	
<i>Lancaster, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	733
<i>Land offices</i> , (see <i>Debts and Defalcations</i>).....	624
<i>Laurens, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	713
<i>Loans</i> (seven millions) by Bank of the United States. Communications of Nicholas Biddle to the Secretary of the Treasury, in relation to.....	146
Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives.....	146
<i>Loans</i> (five millions) by the Bank of the United States. Communication of the President of the United States to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	179
Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the United States..	179
J. Lloyd to Nicholas Biddle.....	179
Daniel Webster to Nicholas Biddle.....	179
Nicholas Biddle to the Secretary of the Treasury.....	180
<i>Loans</i> , (twelve millions.) Report of the Committee of Ways and Means, in relation to.....	180
<i>Loan Office</i> and final settlement certificates unpaid, (see <i>Certificates</i>).....	359
<i>Losses on duty bonds</i> for the last thirty years. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives in relation to, with a.....	148
Statement of the Register of the Treasury.....	149
M.	
<i>Machinery</i> , (see <i>Iron and Machinery</i>).....	968, 994
<i>McIlwain, J.</i> , memorial of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	872
<i>Mecklenburg, Virginia</i> , memorial of the citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	689

Page.

<i>Mint, operations of.</i> —Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to	67
Assays of foreign coins at the	225
Communication from the Director of the Mint to the President of the United States	226
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives	237
Communication of the President of the United States to the Speaker of the House of Representatives	359
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives	361
Communication of the President of the United States to the Speaker of the House of Representatives	619
Director of the Mint to the President of the United States	619
Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives	621
Director of the Mint to the President of the United States	747
President of the United States to the Speaker of the House of Representatives	747
Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to	1026
<i>Morrisville, New York</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	847

N.

<i>National debt</i> , sum required to pay, in 1835. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to	962
<i>Newberry, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	876
<i>New Hampshire</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	748
<i>New York Chamber of Commerce</i> , memorial of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	750
<i>New York Legislature</i> , resolutions of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	862
<i>North Carolina Legislature</i> , resolutions of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	716,721
<i>Northumberland, Pennsylvania</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	760

O.

<i>Ohio Legislature</i> , resolutions of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	884
<i>Ontario Agricultural Society</i> , memorial of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	723
<i>Orangeburg, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	721
<i>Otsego county, New York</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	899

P.

<i>Paterson, New Jersey</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	681
<i>Payment of Public Debt</i> , (see <i>Surplus revenue</i>)	1030
<i>Pennsylvania</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	701
<i>Pennsylvania Legislature</i> , resolutions of the, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	761
<i>Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce</i> , memorial of the, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	617
<i>Pittsburg, Pennsylvania</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	705
<i>Portland, Maine</i> , memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	756
<i>Powers of the General Government in certain cases.</i> —Resolutions of the Ohio Legislature, in relation to 1828, Feb. 28	879
<i>President of the United States.</i> —Communication to Congress in relation to the detention of Ninian Edwards from the mission to Mexico	31
<i>President of the United States.</i> —Communication to Congress in relation to loans made to the Government during the war of 1812-15	31
With the following documents accompanying:	
Secretary of War to General Joseph Bloomfield	32
Secretary of War to Joseph P. Norris	32
Secretary of War to J. W. Brachet and E. W. King	33
Secretary of War to General Thomas Pinkney	33
Secretary of War to Joseph Norris	33

	Page.
<i>President of the United States.</i> —Communication to Congress, with the following documents accompanying:	
Secretary of War to the Corporation of New York.....	34
Secretary of War to General Samuel Smith.....	34
Secretary of War to Governor of Rhode Island.....	34
Secretary of War to General Henry Dearborn.....	34
Secretary of War to Committee of Defence.....	34
Secretary of War to General Samuel Smith.....	34
Secretary of War to J. A. Buchanan & Co.....	35
Secretary of War to General Samuel Smith.....	35
Secretary of War to Corporation of New York.....	35
Secretary of War to Clement Smith.....	36
Secretary of War to M. Fishe.....	36
Secretary of War to Paul Bentalon.....	36
Secretary of War to Governor Tompkins.....	36
Secretary of War to Corporation of Wilmington.....	36
Secretary of War to Joseph Riddle and others.....	37
Secretary of War to Governor Nicholas.....	37
Secretary of War to Thomas R. Mercein.....	37
Governor Tompkins to Secretary of War.....	37
Secretary of War to Governor Snyder.....	38
Secretary of War to Governor Tompkins.....	38
Secretary of War to Governor Pennington.....	39
Secretary of War to Governor of Rhode Island.....	39
Secretary of War to Governor Pennington.....	39
<i>President of the United States.</i> —Communication to the Senate in relation to the duties on imports for three quarters, to June 30, 1824.....	174
Communication to the House of Representatives in relation to the five million loan.....	180
Communications to the House of Representatives in relation to the operations of the Mint.....	226, 619, 747
Communication to the House of Representatives in relation to the revenue and expenditure at certain ports.....	480
Communication to the Senate in relation to frauds upon the revenue, and.....	506
In relation to debts and defalcations in certain land offices.....	624
<i>Protection to woolen manufacturers, (see Woolen manufacturers)</i>	597
<i>Providence, Rhode Island,</i> memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.....	894
<i>Public Debt.</i> (See <i>Sinking Fund.</i>)	
<i>Public Debt.</i> Unclaimed dividends on, (see <i>Dividends</i>).....	483
<i>Public Departments,</i> (see <i>Expenditures</i>).....	845
<i>Public moneys,</i> (see <i>Bank of the United States</i>).....	985
<i>Public stock,</i> (see <i>Dividends</i>).....	220
R.	
<i>Railroad iron,</i> (free of duty.) Petition of the city council of Charleston, South Carolina, to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	1013, 1022
Petition of the Delaware and Hudson Canal Company, with letters to the president of the company.....	1014, 1041
Petition of the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company.....	1137
<i>Ready-made clothing,</i> to increase duties upon. Memorial of the merchant tailors of Philadelphia and Boston to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	1036, 1040
<i>Reduction of duties</i> on dried fish. Report of the Committee of Commerce to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	263
<i>Reduction of duties</i> on iron and steel, (see <i>Duties</i>).....	775
On wines, (see <i>Duties</i>).....	968
(See <i>Surplus revenue</i>).....	1030
<i>Refined sugar,</i> (see <i>Drauback</i>).....	690
<i>Remission of duties</i> on goods taken by the enemy. Report of Committee of Ways and Means in relation to, on account of Paul Chase.....	180
<i>Remission of duties</i> on goods imported into Castine during the war of 1812-15. Report of Finance committee in relation to.....	263
<i>Remission of duties</i> on goods destroyed by fire, (see <i>Duties</i>).....	889
<i>Remission of forfeiture,</i> (see <i>Forfeiture</i>).....	774
<i>Remission of forfeiture</i> for smuggling, (see <i>Forfeiture</i>).....	486
<i>Restitution of property</i> forfeited under the non-importation act. Report of Committee on Finance in relation to.....	282
<i>Retrenchment of Government expenses</i> —	
Report of Select Committee to the House of Representatives, in relation to.....	1049
Statement of expenses of the State Department.....	1050
Statement of expenses of the Treasury Department.....	1057
Statement of expenses of the Navy Department.....	1059
Statement of expenses of the War Department.....	1060
Statement of expenses of the Post Office Department.....	1063
Statement of expenses of the House of Representatives.....	1064
Henry Clay to J. Hamilton, jr.....	1828, Mar. 15. 1068

	Page.
<i>Retrenchment of Government expenses—</i>	
Henry Clay to C. A. Wickliffe.....	1828, Mar. 17.... 1075
Richard Rush to J. Hamilton, jr.....	1828, Mar. 5.... 1076
Samuel L. Southard to J. Hamilton, jr.....	1828, Feb. 25.... 1077
James Barbour to J. Hamilton, jr.....	1828, Mar. 3.... 1078
J. McLean to J. Hamilton, jr.....	1828, Feb. 22.... 1080
M. St. Clair Clarke to J. Hamilton, jr.....	1828, Feb. 21.... 1081
Henry Clay to J. Hamilton, jr.....	1828, Mar. 26.... 1082
Condy Raguet to Henry Clay.....	1825, Nov. 12.... 1083
J. H. Pleasants to Henry Clay.....	1825, July 7.... 1084
Report of a minority of the select committee, in relation to.....	1106
Henry Clay to J. Hamilton, jr.....	1828, Feb. 29.... 1114
Henry Clay to J. Hamilton, jr.....	1828, Mar. 26.... 1117
Thomas Jefferson to J. S. Johnston.....	1825, Feb. 13.... 1129
<i>Revenue laws, in favor of Spanish ports. Memorial of the New York Chamber of Commerce, in relation to change of.....</i>	282
<i>Revenue laws, frauds upon. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the House of Representatives, in relation to, with the following.....</i>	371
Samuel H. Smith to Secretary of the Treasury.....	378
John Steele to Secretary of the Treasury.....	379
Charles J. Ingersoll to Secretary of the Treasury.....	379
Jos. Anderson to John Steele.....	379
B. W. Richards to Secretary of the Treasury.....	380
Jos. Anderson to John Steele.....	380
John Steele to Secretary of the Treasury.....	382
John Steele to Comptroller of the Treasury.....	384
John Steele to Comptroller of the Treasury.....	385
John Steele to Comptroller of the Treasury.....	386
H. A. S. Dearborn to Comptroller of the Treasury.....	386
John Steele to H. A. S. Dearborn.....	387
H. A. S. Dearborn to John Steele.....	387
H. A. S. Dearborn to John Steele.....	388
John Steele to H. A. S. Dearborn.....	389
H. A. S. Dearborn to G. Blake.....	388
G. Blake to H. A. S. Dearborn.....	388
J. H. McCulloch to Jos. Anderson.....	390
Martin Gillet to Jos. Anderson.....	390
Jos. Anderson to J. H. McCulloch.....	391
John Hone to Jos. Anderson.....	391
William Wirt to Secretary of the Treasury.....	392
Jos. Anderson to George Blake.....	392
Jos. Anderson to Robert Tillotson.....	392
Jos. Anderson to Charles J. Ingersoll.....	392
Jos. Anderson to Nathaniel Williams.....	392
John Steele to Jos. Anderson.....	392
J. H. McCulloch to Jos. Anderson.....	393
Secretary of the Treasury to S. H. Smith.....	393
Secretary of the Treasury to John Steele.....	393
John Steele to Secretary of the Treasury.....	394
John Steele to Jos. Anderson.....	396
Charles J. Ingersoll to Secretary of the Treasury.....	397
Edward Thomson to Charles J. Ingersoll.....	397
B. W. Richards to Secretary of the Treasury.....	400
John Steele to Jos. Anderson.....	402
B. W. Richards to Secretary of the Treasury.....	404
Horace Binney to J. & W. Lippincott & Co.....	404
John Sergeant to J. & W. Lippincott & Co.....	404
S. H. Smith to Secretary of the Treasury.....	405
John Steele to Samuel H. Smith.....	405
William Jones to Samuel H. Smith.....	407
J. Glentworth to Samuel H. Smith.....	408
John Steele's statement.....	410
William Jones' statement.....	411
James Glentworth's statement.....	412
Charles Anderson's statement.....	418
R. Ashmead's statement.....	419
John Brown's statement.....	419
John Boyd's statement.....	421
Thomas Cash's statement.....	422
William Dalzell's statement.....	423
Jos. R. Dickson's statement.....	424
John Davis' statement.....	424
John W. Durant's statement.....	425
Andrew Geyer's statement.....	426
Chambers Gaw's statement.....	427
William P. Gaw's statement.....	428
Robert Hopkins' statement.....	429
Henry Huber's statement.....	431
Andrew Jackson's statement.....	432

	Page.
<i>Revenue laws, frauds upon—</i>	
John Reed's statement	434
Joseph Robinson's statement	434
John P. Schott's statement	435
Rowland Smith's statement	435
Jacob Zebley's statement	436
David Rose's statement	437
Frederick Shull's statement	437
Job Whipple's statement	438
John Steele, jr.'s, statement	439
Samuel Ross' statement	442
Robert A. Patten's statement	443
George Dunnacker's statement	444
Joseph Abbott's statement	445
John Scott's statement	445
James B. Scott's statement	445
Samuel L. Palmer's statement	446
Robert Milnor's statement	446
Charles S. Jackson's statement	446
John Kern's statement	447
Richard L. Howell's statement	448
Thomas F. Vallette's statement	448
Robert Steele's statement	449
Charles G. Trichel's statement	449
David Gibson's statement	450
John C. Pechin's statement	451
Thomas Latimer's statement	451
Thomas Ashmead's statement	452
Abraham Martin's statement	452
Richard George's statement	453
Julien Henry's statement	453
Thomas Stewart's statement	453
Samuel Ross' statement	454
John D. George's statement	455
Robert Heysham's statement	455
J. Glentworth, jr.'s, statement	456
John Hallowell's statement	456
S. H. Smith to Charles J. Ingersoll	456
Robert Ralston to Samuel H. Smith	457
Henry Pratt to Samuel H. Smith	458
Lewis Clapier to Samuel H. Smith	458
J. C. & W. Smith to Samuel H. Smith	458
Samuel H. Smith to Peter Mackie	458
Samuel H. Smith to Charles Mackie	458
Samuel H. Smith to B. Arney	458
Peter Mackie's statement	459
Floyd Bailey to Edward Thomson	460
E. H. Nicoll to Edward Thomson	461
Floyd Bailey to Edward Thomson	461
Floyd Bailey to Edward Thomson	462
Edward H. Nicoll to Edward Thomson	462
Charles Mackie's statement	463
Barclay Arney's statement	464
William Lippincott to Samuel H. Smith	464
Charles Mackie to Andrew Jackson	468
Edward Thomson to Samuel H. Smith	469
Edward Thomson to Samuel H. Smith	470
Renshaw & Mackie to Samuel H. Smith	470
Renshaw & Mackie to Samuel H. Smith	471
John Cook to Samuel H. Smith	474
Samuel H. Smith to John Steele	474
John Kern to S. H. Smith	475
<i>Revenue at Key West in 1822-'23-'24. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to, and</i>	491
Comptroller of the Treasury to the Secretary	492
Comptroller of the Treasury to William Pinckney	493
William Pinckney to the Comptroller	494
Secretary of the Treasury to J. Yancey	496
David Porter to Secretary of the Treasury	498
Secretary of the Treasury to J. Yancey	498
S. Ayres to Secretary of the Treasury	499
Secretary of the Treasury to William Pinckney	500
William Pinckney to Comptroller of the Treasury	501
<i>Revenue, frauds upon. Communication of the President of the United States to the Senate, in relation to</i>	506
Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the United States	506
<i>Revenue, frauds upon, in importation of woolens. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to</i>	506

	Page.
<i>Revenue, frauds upon—</i>	
Register of the Treasury to Secretary of the Treasury	596
Secretary of the Treasury to Jonathan Thompson	596
J. H. McCulloch to Secretary of the Treasury	598
<i>Revenue from imposts and tonnage in Florida, 1821 to 1827. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Senate, in relation to.</i>	676
<i>Revenue from 1791 to 1826 on certain articles. Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the House of Representatives, in relation to.</i>	889
<i>Revenue.—Product of the customs in 1824-'25-'26. Communication from the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate.</i>	989
<i>Revenue, alterations in. Resolutions of the General Assembly of Louisiana to the Senate of the United States, in relation to.</i>	546
<i>Revenue and expenditures at certain ports in the United States. Communication from the President of the United States to the House of Representatives, in relation to.</i>	480
Statement of the Register of the Treasury	480
<i>Rhode Island Legislature, resolutions of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.</i>	757
<i>Rhode Island, memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.</i>	863
<i>Richland, South Carolina, memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.</i>	707
<i>Sales at auction, (see Duties on sales at auction)</i>	1037
<i>Salina, New York, memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.</i>	745
<i>St. John's Agricultural Society, memorial of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.</i>	656
<i>Salt, (see Duties)</i>	364, 595, 736, 745, 939
<i>Sinking Fund for the payment of the Public Debt.—Report of the commissioners of the, to the House of Representatives, in relation to.</i>	227, 299, 607, 857
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the President of the Senate, in relation to the amount applied to, from 1817 to 1827.	986
<i>Slate, increase of duty on, (see Duties)</i>	971
<i>Smuggling on the northwestern frontier.—Communication of Secretary of the Treasury to the Chairman of the Finance Committee, in relation to, with communications of.</i>	220
Aaron Hackley to the Secretary of the Treasury	221
Peter Saily to the Secretary of the Treasury	222
Alexander Richards to the Secretary of the Treasury	222
Aaron Hackley to the Secretary of the Treasury	223
Nathan Sage to the Secretary of the Treasury	224
John Grant, jr., to the Secretary of the Treasury	224
<i>South Carolina Senate, resolutions of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.</i>	724, 964
<i>South Carolina, memorial of citizens of, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.</i>	960
<i>Spirits imported, (see Duties)</i>	368, 506
<i>State Department, (see Expenditures)</i>	997
<i>Steel, (see Duties)</i>	968
<i>Stocks. (See Loans.) (See Dividends.)</i>	
<i>Sumpter, South Carolina, memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.</i>	973
<i>Surplus revenue, distribution of, among the several States. Report of the special committee to the Senate, in relation to.</i>	501, 745
<i>Surplus revenue, (payment of public debt and reduction of duties.) Report of the Committee on Finance to the Senate.</i>	1030
Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to Samuel Smith, in relation to.	1031
Statement of the Register of the Treasury	1032
T.	
<i>Tax, (see Domestic spirits)</i>	694
<i>Teas, (see Duties)</i>	777, 869, 888
<i>Thomaston, Maine, memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports.</i>	846
<i>Trade with China, (see China)</i>	266
<i>Treasury, Secretary of, communications from, to the President of the United States, in relation to frauds upon the revenue.</i>	506
To the President of the Senate in relation to—	
Government finances	151, 521, 630
Duties on imports	174, 261
Drawback	236, 478, 851
Foreign coins	585
Debts and defalcations in Land Offices	624

	Page
<i>Treasury, Secretary of, communications from—</i>	
To the President of the Senate, in relation to—	
Revenue laws	676,989
Cotton goods	939
Balance of appropriations	986
Bank of the United States	1045
To the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to—	
Financial mismanagement	12
The Mint	67, 237, 361, 621, 1026
The seven millions loan	146
Duty bonds	148, 660
Drawback	172
The five millions loan	179
The Bank of the United States	183, 321, 548, 902, 985
Unclaimed dividends	220
Foreign coins	225, 1029
Government finances	251, 261
Drawback	304, 365
The revenue laws	371, 491, 596, 889
Wool and woollens	546, 600
Frauds upon the revenue	596
Duties on salt	605
Drawbacks	614, 1141
Continental money	763
Duties on teas	888
In relation to the national debt	962
To the Chairman of the Committee on Finance, in relation to	
smuggling	220
To L. Condict, in relation to duties on spirits	508
To Jonathan Thompson, in relation to frauds on the revenue	596
To Samuel Smith, in relation to duties on imports	762
To G. McDuffie, in relation to change of fiscal year	1025
To Samuel Smith, in relation to surplus revenue	1031
U.	
<i>Umbrellas, imported, specific duties on, (see Duties)</i>	897
<i>Union, South Carolina, memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports</i>	981
V.	
<i>Vermont, memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports</i>	692
W.	
<i>Warren, Rhode Island, memorial of the citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports</i>	877
<i>Washington, Pennsylvania, memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports</i>	901
<i>Westboro', Massachusetts, memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports</i>	758
<i>Wines, reduction of duties on, (see Duties)</i>	775
From 1801 to 1806, (see Duties)	880
<i>Wool, on the skin.—Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the</i>	
House of Representatives, in relation to	546
Comptroller of Treasury to the Secretary of Treasury	547
Comptroller of Treasury to John Steele	547
Jonathan Thompson to Comptroller	547
H. A. S. Dearborn to Comptroller	548
Comptroller of Treasury to H. A. S. Dearborn	548
Comptroller of Treasury to J. H. McCulloch	548
Secretary of the Treasury to Speaker of the House	592
Comptroller of the Treasury to the Secretary of the Treasury	592
Jonathan Thompson to Comptroller	592
J. H. McCulloch to Comptroller	593
Christopher Ellery to Comptroller	593
Thomas Coles to Comptroller	593
Isaac Waters to Comptroller	593
Richard Law to Comptroller	593
H. A. S. Dearborn to Comptroller	593
<i>Woolen manufactures, protection to.—Report of special committee to the House of Representatives, in relation to</i>	599
Samuel Torrey to Daniel Webster	599
<i>Woolen manufactures and imports of wool.—Communication of the Secretary of the Treasury to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, in relation to</i>	600
Comptroller of the Treasury to the Secretary of the Treasury	601

	Page.
<i>Woolen manufactures.</i> —In relation to duties on, (see <i>Duties</i>)	613, 623, 808
<i>Wool and woolens.</i> —Report of Committee on Manufactures to the House of Representatives, in relation to	941

Y.

<i>York, South Carolina</i> , memorial of citizens of, to the House of Representatives, in relation to the increase of duties on imports	874
---	-----

